
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 
(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication) 

No. G314] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 15th MAY [2018 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18495 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporat Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 

Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

MALAKLAWU LAND GROUP fNCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

(I) Its members belong to Malaklawu Clan in Pakail Village. 

(2) its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the sa id clan as bound by the 

common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customalY land and properties in Kavieng Urban Local Level Govemment, Kavieng 

District, New Ireland Province. 

Property Description 

Kavina Land 

Malaklawu Land 

Usenlik Island 

Nanga Island 

Panapaka Land 

Gungun Land 

Pamagal Land 

Nukus Land 
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Property 

9. Patipai 

10 . Sule 

11. Kurambat 

12. Nobusiga 

13 . Putpulito 

14. Nanga 

15 . Sagail 

16. Kulakorak 

Dated this 31st day of May, 2016. 

Description 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Land 

Reef 

Reef 

Land 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

NOle:-A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may 
within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land 
group in accordance with Section 6 of lLG (Amended) Ac/2009. 
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